

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALEASHIA CLARKSTON and KINGDOM BUILDERS  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN WHITE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@uw.edu

J. ARTHUR SMITH, III  
ROBERT MOSELEY SCHMIDT  
SMITH LAW FIRM  
830 North St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 383-7716  
jasmith@jarthursmith.com  
rschmidt@jarthursmith.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provision and Statute Involved ...	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Legal Background .....	2
Factual Background .....	4
Proceedings Below .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ .....	10
I. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Qualified Immunity Can Be Awarded, Despite The Violation of A Clearly Established Constitutional Right, Based Merely On Uncertainty As To The Availability of Relief Under Sec- tion 1983 .....	10
A. The Fifth Circuit Recognizes Quali- fied Immunity, Despite A Violation of A Clearly Established Constitutional Right, If The Availability of Relief Under Section 1983 Was Not Clearly Established .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. All Other Circuits Limit Qualified Immunity To Cases in Which The Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights Were Not Clearly Established .....	16
II. The Fifth Circuit’s New Qualified Immunity Doctrine Is Palpably Inconsistent With This Court’s Qualified Immunity Decisions .....	28
Conclusion.....	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, December 4, 2019 .....	1a
Opinion of the District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana, September 14, 2018 .....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016) ....	23, 27
<i>Allen v. Sakai</i> , 48 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Altman v. City of High Point, North Carolina</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	20, 30, 31, 32
<i>Atherton v. District of Columbia Office of the Mayor</i> , 706 F.3d 512 (D.C.Cir. 2013).....	25, 28
<i>Beattie v. Madison County School Dist.</i> , 254 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Bisbal-Ramos v. City of Mayaguez</i> , 467 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	32
<i>Bruce v. Beary</i> , 498 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 284 F.Supp.3d 792 (M.D.La. 2018).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 142019).....	14
<i>Bull v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	27
<i>City of Escondido, California v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019) .....	30, 35
<i>Coggins v. Buonora</i> , 776 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Conner v. Reinhard</i> , 847 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Cookish v. Powell</i> , 945 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	18, 27
<i>Culbertson v. Lykos</i> , 790 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Davenport v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 870 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Matagorda County</i> , 2019 WL 1015341 (S.D.Tex. March 4, 2019) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	26, 29, 31, 32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Dean v. Searcy</i> , 893 F.3d 504 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) .....	30, 35
<i>El-Bawab v. Jackson State University</i> , 2018 WL 543040 (S.D.Miss. Jan. 24, 2018) .....	16
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Ellins v. City of Sierra Madre</i> , 710 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Flythe v. District of Columbia</i> , 791 F.3d 13 (D.C.Cir. 2015) .....	25, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 27
<i>Graham v. Gagnon</i> , 831 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Dahm</i> , 911 F.3d 37 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Hedgpeth v. Rahim</i> , 893 F.3d 802 (D.C.Cir. 2018)....	24, 28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	22, 29, 31, 32
<i>Hopper v. Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Hutsell v. Sayre</i> , 5 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>International Action Center v. U.S.</i> , 365 F.3d 20 (D.C.Cir. 2004) .....	25, 27
<i>Jackson v. Leighton</i> , 168 F.3d 903 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Stair</i> , 938 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. Houston County Georgia</i> , 758 Fed.App'x 911 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 369 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Joseph v. Patterson</i> , 795 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Kermode v. University of Mississippi Medical Center</i> , 2010 WL 2683095 (S.D.Miss. July 2, 2010) .....	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	30, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>La v. Hayducka</i> , 122 Fed.App’x 557 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 921 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Lenea v. Lane</i> , 882 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	34
<i>Lowe v. City of Monrovia</i> , 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia Police Dept.</i> , 812 F.2d 1425 (D.C.Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C.Cir. 1987) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>McGreevy v. Stroup</i> , 413 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	30, 31
<i>Morales v. Ramirez</i> , 906 F.2d 784 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 359 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Morgan v. Morgensen</i> , 465 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015)....	25, 29, 30, 32, 35
<i>Oliver v. Buckberry</i> , 687 Fed.App’x 480 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. v. City of Lubbock, Texas</i> , 2008 WL 11429735 (N.D.Tex. March 28, 2008) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Osolinski v. Kane</i> , 92 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Papin v. University of Mississippi Medical Cen- ter</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 274 (S.D.Miss. 2018) .....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	23, 30, 31
<i>Pennypacker v. City of Pearl</i> , 689 Fed.App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 13, 30
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....	25
<i>Powers v. Northside Ind. School Dist.</i> , 143 F.Supp.3d 545 (W.D.Tex. 2015) .....	16
<i>Procurier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	11, 29
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012).....	25
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	30
<i>Rivera v. Murphy</i> , 979 F.2d 259 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18, 27
<i>Robin v. City of Frisco, Texas</i> , 2017 WL 5483883 (E.D.Tex. Nov. 15, 2017) .....	15
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)....	21, 22, 29, 31, 32
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 14, 33
<i>Skrtich v. Thornton</i> , 280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Smith v. City of Madison, Mississippi</i> , 346 F.Supp.3d 656 (N.D.Miss. 2018).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sockwell v. Town of Calhoun City, Mississippi</i> , 2019 WL 3558173 (N.D.Miss. Aug. 5, 2019) .....	16
<i>Tejada-Batista v. Morales</i> , 424 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Thompson v. Rahr</i> , 885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Toms v. Taft</i> , 338 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Triplett v. Palmer</i> , 592 Fed.App’x 534 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Weise v. Casper</i> , 593 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	30, 35
<i>Whitney v. City of Milan</i> , 677 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Greifinger</i> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	31
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	28
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	28, 34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3, 10, 11
La. R.S. 17:22 .....	5
La. R.S. 17:3983(A)(2)(a)(i).....	4

Petitioners Aleashia Clarkston, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, entered on December 4, 2019.
